David F. Crabtree

10714 South Jordan Gateway, Suite 300
South Jordan, UT 84095

Telephone: (801) 619-6500

Cell: (801) 231-4484

Fax: (801) 619-6599
crabtree@deseretgt.com

Attorney for Deseret Generation & Transmission Co-operative

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of ) Docket No.

Deseret Generation & Transmission )

Co-operative for Authority to Issue ) Affidavit of
Securities in the form of Payroll ) Greg Humphreys,

Chief Financial
Officer

Protection Program Loan Pursuant to
the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and
Economic Security Act or the CARES Act

The undersigned hereby submits this Affidavit in support of
the application (“Application”) of Deseret Generation &
Transmission Co-operative (“Deseret” or "Applicant"), for authority
to issue securities in the form of secured promissory note(s) and
loan documents pursuant to the Payroll Protection Program (“PPP”)
of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act or the
CARES Act (“CARES Act”).

1. My name is Greg Huméhreys, and I make this statement in

my capacity as Chief Financial Officer of Applicant, and based on
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facts either known to me or which otherwise are within the scope of
my assigned responsibilities.

2. Deseret is a wholesale electric cooperative providing
electric generating and transmission services to its six member
rural electrical cooperatives who, in turn, provide retail electric
services to their member/owners in the States of Utah, Wyoming,
Arizona, Colorado, and Nevada. Deseret is a public utility subject
to the jurisdiction of this Commission.

3. I have read, understand, and am personally familiar with
the facts and assertions set forth in the Application, including
the materials included in all Appendices to the Application.

4. I certify as true and accurate, to the best of my
knowledge, the facts and statements set forth in the Application
and accompanying materials submitted therewith.

Based on the foregoing, I respectfully urge the Commission to
give favorable consideration to the Application.

DATED this 3rd day of April, 2020

7/ A

Gregory M. Humphreys,
Vice President/CFO
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STATE OF UTAH )
: &8s
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
On this 3rd day of April, 2020, personally appeared before

me Gregory M. Humphreys, proved on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this

instrument, and acknowledged he executed the same.

Witness my hand and official seal.

¢ J—— AMeekir

Notary Public

My commission expires:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Affidavit was

served by email this 3rd day of April, 2020 upon the following:

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov
Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov
Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov
William Powell wpowell@utah.gov

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES

Steven Snarr stevensnarr@agutah.gov
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov

Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov

Wy Roedo_
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